

No. 24-2121

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

SAMUEL ORTEGA and REBECCA SCOTT,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, in her official capacity as Governor
of New Mexico, and RAUL TORREZ, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of New Mexico,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of
New Mexico (No. 1:24-cv-00471)
The Honorable James O. Browning

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE AND GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Scott L. Winkelman
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20002
Phone: (202) 624-2500
swinkelman@crowell.com

Nicholas W. Dowd
Amy M. Pauli
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1601 Wewatta St., Suite 815
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (303) 524-8660

Harry Cohen
Joshua Sohn
Luke Taeschler
Emily Strickland
CROWELL & MORING LLP
375 Ninth Ave
New York, NY 10001
Phone: (212) 223-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE WAITING PERIOD ACT DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	4
II. THE WAITING PERIOD ACT ADDRESSES THE UNPRECEDENTED PUBLIC HEALTH CATASTROPHE OF FIREARM SUICIDES AND IMPULSIVE FIREARM KILLINGS.....	11
A. SUICIDE AND IMPULSIVE KILLING BY FIREARM IS A MODERN PHENOMENON.....	13
B. THE FOUNDERS AND ENSUING GENERATIONS DID NOT CONFRONT THIS CRISIS.....	16
III. ANALOGOUS WAIT-CENTRIC REGULATIONS PROVIDE AMPLE HISTORICAL PRECEDENT FOR THE WAITING PERIOD ACT.....	20
A. GUN LICENSING.....	22
B. SURETY LAWS.....	24
C. RESTRICTIONS ON THE INTOXICATED.....	25
IV. SUICIDE AND IMPULSIVE ACTS OF FIREARM VIOLENCE ARE A GRAVE PUBLIC CONCERN, WHICH THE WAITING PERIOD ACT EFFECTIVELY ADDRESSES.....	27
A. WAITING PERIODS REDUCE FIREARM SUICIDES.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. WAITING PERIODS REDUCE FIREARM HOMICIDES	33
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833) (Marshall, C.J.)	6
<i>Cal. Rifle & Pistol Ass’n Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 2024 WL 4875390 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2024).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Hanson v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 671 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023)	12
<i>Jones v. Bonta</i> , 2023 WL 8530834 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2023)	28
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 116 F.4th 211 (4th Cir. 2024)	23
<i>Miller v. California Attorney General Bona</i> , Case No. 19-01537 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	19
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 368 (D.R.I. 2022)	28
<i>Ortega v. Grisham</i> , 2024 WL 3495314 (D.N.M. July 22, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 2023 WL 8446495 (D. Colo. Nov. 13, 2023)	<i>passim</i>

Second Amendment Found., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
2023 WL 7490149 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2023)..... 28

Tracy Rifle & Pistol LLC v. Harris,
118 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (E.D. Cal. 2015) 28

United States v. Austin,
2024 WL 1580079 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2024) 5

United States v. King,
646 F. Supp. 3d 603 (E.D. Pa. 2022) 9

United States v. Libertad,
681 F. Supp. 3d 102(S.D.N.Y. 2023)..... 8

United States v. Rahimi,
602 U.S. 680 (2024)..... 10, 12

Vt. Fed’n of Sportsmen’s Clubs v. Birmingham,
2024 WL 3466482 (D. Vt. July 18, 2024) 8, 19, 21, 23

Statutes

1825 Tenn. Priv. Acts 306, ch. 292 § 3..... 25

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 134, § 16 (Boston, Dutton & Wentworth 1836) ... 24

N.M.S.A. § 30-7-7.3..... 9

The Waiting Period Act *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution..... 12

Second Amendment of the United States Constitution..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Allen C. Guelzo, *Our Ancient Faith: Lincoln, Democracy and the American Experiment* (Knopf 2024) 20

Andrew Conner, et al., *Suicide Case-Fatality Rates in the United States, 2007 to 2014: A Nationwide Population-Based Study*, 171 *Ann. Intern. Med.*, 885 at 887 (2019) 29,30

Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act or the Brady Law 33, 34

Brady Law and RTC Laws 33

CDC Leading Causes of Death Visualization Tool, <https://wisqars.cdc.gov/lcd> 13

CDC, Suicide Data and Statistics, <https://www.cdc.gov/suicide/suicide-data-statistics.html>..... 14

David M. Studdert et al., *Handgun Ownership and Suicide in California*, 382 *New Eng. J. Med.* 2220 (2020) 29

Fiscal Impact Report H.B. 129, Firearm Sale Waiting Period Changes 27

Gun Violence: Purchase Waiting Periods, Nat’l All. on Mental Illness <https://www.nami.org/Advocacy/Policy-Priorities/Stopping-Harmful-Practices/Gun-Violence-Purchase-Waiting-Periods> 30

Jennifer Tucker, Barton C. Hacker, and Margaret Vining, eds., *Firearms and the Common Law: History and Memory*, Washington, D.C.: Smithsonian Institution Scholarly Press, 117 (2019) 19

Kevin Sweeney, *An Eighteenth-Century Gun Culture Shaped by Constraints*, *Duke Center for Firearms Law* (Sept. 6, 2023) 18

Lisa A. B. Shields, et al., *Trends of Suicide in the United States During the 20th Century*, *Forensic Pathology Reviews*, vol. 3. Humana Press, (2005) 17

Madeline Drexler, *Harv. Pub. Health, Guns & Suicide: The Hidden Toll* 32, 33

Michael Luca, Deepak Malhotra, and Christopher Poliquin,
Handgun Waiting Periods Reduce Gun Deaths,
 Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences 114, no.
 46 (2017) 31

Matthew Miller et al., *Household Firearm Ownership and
 Rates of Suicide Across U.S. States*, 62 J. of Trauma 1029
 (2007) 29

New Mexico. Fiscal Impact Report H.B. 129, *Firearm Sale
 Waiting Period Changes* 15

Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, *The Objects of the Constitution*,
 63 Stan. L. Rev. 1006 (2011)..... 6

Saul Cornell, *Constitutional Mischiefs and Constitutional
 Remedies: Making Sense of Limits on the Right to Keep
 and Bear Arms in the Founding Era*, 51 Fordham Urb. L.
 J. 25, 38 (2023) 16,19

Saul Cornell, *The Right to Carry Firearms Outside of the
 Home: Separating Historical Myths from Historical
 Realities*, 39 Fordham Urb. L. J. 1695, 1713 (2012)..... 17

*Suicide Rates and State Laws Regulating Access and
 Exposure to Handguns*, AM. J. Pub. Health
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4566524/>
 (Oct. 2015) 32

United States. CDC, *Suicide Rates by State*,
<https://www.cdc.gov/suicide/suicide-rates-by-state.html>lat 14

What Many People Get Wrong About Suicide, Vox
[https://www.vox.com/2015/7/30/9068255/suicide-
 impulsive-gun-control](https://www.vox.com/2015/7/30/9068255/suicide-impulsive-gun-control) (Sep. 17, 2015)..... 29

*Which States Require a Waiting Period Before Gun
 Purchases?*, Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund,
[https://everytownresearch.org/rankings/law/waiting-
 periods/](https://everytownresearch.org/rankings/law/waiting-periods/) (Jan. 4, 2024)..... 31
